

**Case No. 23-3630**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF  
EDUCATION, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Ohio  
Eastern Division

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
OHIO IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION**

---

Amy R. Gilbert  
Freda J. Levenson  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
OHIO FOUNDATION  
4506 Chester Ave.  
Cleveland, OH 44103  
(614) 586-1972  
agilbert@acluohio.org  
flevenson@acluohio.org

Vera Eidelman  
Ben Wizner  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500  
veidelman@aclu.org  
bwizner@aclu.org

David J. Carey  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF  
OHIO FOUNDATION  
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203  
Columbus, OH 43206  
Tel: (614) 586-1972  
dcarey@acluohio.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
<b>I. On campus, the First Amendment protects students’ speech and allows for discipline only in narrow circumstances.</b> .....	3
<i>A. The First Amendment protects students’ speech in school.</i> .....	3
<i>B. Schools may regulate on-campus student speech in limited circumstances.</i> .....	4
<i>C. The PCD Policy and Discriminatory Language Ban fail these tests.</i> .....	6
<i>D. The Policies are Subject to Facial Invalidation</i> .....	8
<b>II. Policies that govern speech outside of the school environment have to be scrutinized more closely than those that govern speech in school.</b> .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Hardwick ex rel. Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Kutchinski v. Freeland Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....	passim
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albermarle County School Board</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Nuxoll ex rel. Nuxoll v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. # 204</i> , 523 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Parents Defending Education v. Linn Mar Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	4, 5, 12
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8
